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UNITED STATES.

Mortality statistics of 1,080 cities and towns in the United Statesfor the twelve
months ended December 31, 1896.

The following table shows the total mortality of each city or town,
the mortality rate based upon the population according to the United
States census of 1890, the mortality rate based upon the estimated pop-
ulation, 1896, and the total mortality from certain infectious diseases.
This table has been compiled ancl prepared in the Marine-Hospital

Bureau from replies received in response to the following circular letter,
which was addressed to every city and town in the United States
having a population according to the United States census of 1890 of
1,000 or more.
The total number of letters thus addressed was 3, 715; 1,332 replies

were received, of which number only 1,080 could be utilized in the
preparation of the table.
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July 16,1897 718

[Circular letter.]

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
OFFICE SUPERVISING SURGEON-GENERAL MARINE-HOSPITAL SERVICE,

Washington, D. C., March 6, 1897.

To the secretary of the local board of health or local health officer:
SIR: I have to request that you will furnish this office, at your earliest convenience,

with the following information relative to the mortality and (as far as possible) the mor-
bidity statistics of during the year 1896:

Estimated population:
Total number of deaths from all causes (still births excluded):
Death rate per 1,000 of the estimated population:

Disease. Cases. Deaths. Disease. Cases. Deaths.

Phthisis pulmonialis. .............. ............... M...... Measles............................... ...... ...............Smallpox ............................. .... Scarlet fever...................................... ...............Varioloid ............... ............ ....... -Diphtheria................................ ...... ...............Typhus fever ................................... Membranous croup............... ............... ...............Typhoid fever ................ ............... .......I. Whooping cough ................................. ...............

A penalty envelope, addressed to this office, is inclosed for the return of this circular
letter, and you are further requested to return the letter in case it is found impossible
to make the desired entries in the above table, with a statement to that effect.

Respectfullv, yours, WALTER WYMAN,
Supervising Surgeon-General U. S. M. H. S.

Name of city or town
Reported by -
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE UNITED STATES DURING
THE CALENDAR YEAR 1896.

States and cities or towns.
C)

4)1
Ml.
:

IPC
ias_

Alabama...... 11,137

Attala ..............................
Avondale.........................
Bessemer.......................
Evergreen........................
Fort Payne......................
Greensboro.....................
Greenville.......................
Mobile .............................

Arizona..... .

Bisbee..............................

Arkansas............................

Batesville ......................
Fort Smith...........

California ...................... 10,301

Bakersfield.................... 120
Berkeley ... 119
Chico. ....... ..... 58
Colusa ...... ... 29
Eureka .... 124
LosAngeles ........ 1,I 363
Marysville ............. 103
National City ... 6
Oakland ... 736
Pasadena ... 146
Redlands ... 63
Redwrood..6
Sacramento ... 468
San Francisco .......... 6,036
San Jose.......................352
San Luis Obispo............... 73
Santa Ana 1... 1
Santa Barbara ... 107
Stockton 2292
Truckee 16
Willows.. .............. 17

Colorado..... 2,723
Central City ........ 123
Colorado Springs ........... 355
Denver.............. 1,571
Greeley. .... 35
Lajunta... 20
Manitou ... 7
Montrose................... 9
Pueblo . ............... 603

Connecticut............i

Bethel..............................
Bozrah.............................
Canton........ .

Cheshire ........ .

Chester........ .

Colchester........l

4..

0

Id
0

Z

0

In

Cs

64

47,1562

_ .6

0

a 03

-4

-.90 59,6629 19. 06 178 1......
24 1,254 19.13 1,5.) 16.0 2. 2 1 ............ _,,_
23 1,642 14.00 2,500D . 2 ....2 ....,1 1
125 4.544 27.50 10,000 12.50 18... 8 ........ 4 .
20 1,783 11 21 1,0.37 19.28 4 ...... 2 1 ...... ...

15 2,698 5.56 1,275 11.76 2 3 2, ... 1.
22 1, 759 12.50 2,5 8. . 91 ......... ...... .....
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298,997
18,060
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

@5 ~~~~~~~Deathsfrom-

S - _be&%-
.0 I~~~~~~~04

49A
O

0 5 *.0. ~~~~~~~~~ S ~~~~~ ~~~ '13

Connecticut-Continued.
Colebrook........................
Coventry.........................
Darien .............................
Derby..............................
East Hartford.................
Fairfield ..........................
Glastonbury ....................
Granby............................
Griswold..........................
Haddam...........................
Hartford ..........................
Hebron........................
Madison.......................
Meriden..........................
Middlefield......................
Milford ...........................
Naugatuck.......................
New Haven.....................
Newtown ........................
Norf *lk ...........................
North Haven...................
Old Lyme........................
Old Saybrook..................
Orange ...........................
Pomfret ...........................
Redding ........................
Rocky Hill.......................
Seymour ..........................
Thomaston ......................
Watertown ......................
Wethersfield..................
Winchester......................
Woodbury .......................

Delaware............................

Wilmington.....................

District of Columbia...........

Washington ..................

Florida...............................

Apalachicola ...................
Ocala................................
Pensacola .......................
Saniford ..........................
Warrington .....................

Georgia ..............................

Atlanta ...........................
Carrollton ......... |
Cartersville.........l

Columbus......... .....
W.

Dawson.........

Macon ..........
Savannah .. ......

nlinois .. .......2

Ashland.........

Ashley .........
Belleville.........l

Bloomington....................
Bunker Hill
Carmi

5
25
33
101
88

67
45
18

84
40

1,257
10
31
435
J5
61
133

2,019
52
31
32
16
24
92
41
31
11
52
41
28
42
113
23

1,098
1,875
2,276
5,9694,455
1,251
3,113
2,095

53,230
1,502
1,429

21,652
1,002
3,811
6,218

81,298
3,539
1,546
1,862
1,319
1,484
4,537
1,471
1,821
1,069
3,300
3,278
2,323
2,271
6,183
1,815

4.55
13.33
14.49
16.92
19.79
17.37
12.01
14.39
26.98
19.13
23.61
6.65
21.69
20.09
14.97
16.16
21.39
24.83
14.69
20.05
17.28
12.13
16.17
20.27
27.87
17.02
10.29
15.76
12.50
12.05
14.09
18.27
12.67

1,000
1,800
2,400
7, 125
5,000
3,900
3,600
1, 200

4,500
2,000

72,000
1,000
1,400

28,500
1,000
4,000
9,500

100,000
3,500
1,600
2,000
1,300
1,500
6,000
1,450
1,5501
1,069
3,300
3,400
2,800
2,3.00
7,200
2,000

5.00
13.88
13.75
14.17
17.60
17.18
12.50
15.00
18.66
20.00
17.45
10.00
22.14
15.26
15.00
J5.25
14.00
20.19
14.85
19.37
16.00
12.30
16.00
15.33
28.27
20.00
10.29
15.76
12.06
10.00
18.26
15.69
11.50

I.I..........

10
4
8
4
3
6
6

112
2
1

37

l8
17
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6
1
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4

4
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1
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1

.11
..........

1.2---..1
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*1----
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

States and cities or towms.

I-

Illinois-Cmtinued.
Chicago............... °23
Colchester.....................I
Delavan......................
Earleville.
East St. Louis...................
Elgin....................
Eureka.Galesburg........................
Galva ....................

.

Gibson......................
Gilman . .............. .

Girard .....................l
La Salle.
Nauvoo.
Nokomis......................
Quincy ......................
Savanna......... .

Sterling .

Indiana . 6,

Aurora .....................

Brightwood .....................
Brookville.......................
Columbus.
Connersville.
Covigtong.
Danville ....
Delphi......................i
Edinburg......................!
Evansville .......................
FortWayne.
Fowler...................... .

Goshen .....................
Greencastle.
Hammond.
Harmony.
Haughville.
Huntingburg.
Huntington.
Indianapolis.
Knightstown.
Lafayette.
Laporte.
Madison.
Marion.
Michigan City.
Muncie........... .

New Albany....................
Newcastle.
New Haven.
Noblesville.
Princeton.
Richmond..
Rising Sun..........l
Rock Island.. .

Shelbyville.I
Spencer........................
Tell City.
Valparaiso.. .

Vevay...
Washington.....................
Winamac..............
Winchester...........

40

,2Z57 1,099,850 21. 19
'22 1'643 13.39
16 1,176 1,3.59
26 1.058 24.57
285 15, 169 18. 77
312 17,823 19.50
32 1,481 21.60

205 15, 264 13. 43
43 2,409 17.85
21 1,803 11.64
17 1, 112 J.5. 28
9 1,524 5.90

126 9,855 12.78
23 1,208 19.04
51 1,305 39.07

521 31,49.4 16 54
36 3,'097 8. 60
27 5,824 4.63

,593 4029, 822 116. 36
25
21
39
147
69
40
22
90
20

740
395
14
60
41

146
30
66
27
151

1,057
25
177
81
225
280
150
207
210
28
12
43
68

248
11

150!
98
19!
42

113
20
64
44
28

Iowa . 1,169
Belleville............... 16
Clinton.................. .. 255

3,929
1,387
2 028
6,719
4,548
1,891
1,569
1,923
2,031

50,756
35,393
1, 285
6,033
4,390
5,428
1,020
2,144
3.167
7,328

105,436
1,867

16,243
7,126
8,936
8,769

10,776
11,345
21,059
2,697
1,079
33 054
3, 076

16,608
1 689

13,634
5,451
1,868
2,094
5,090
1,663
6,064
1,215
3,014

6.36
15.14
19.23
21.80
6.61

21.15
14.02
46.74
9.84
14.57
11.18
10.89
9.94
9.34

26.89
29.41
30.78
8.52
20.60
19.51
13.39
10.89
11.36
25.17
31.9.3
13.91
18.24
9.81

10.34
11.12
14.08
22.10
14.93
6.50
11.00
17.98
10.16
20.01
22.20
12.01
10.55
36.21
9.25

78,623 14.87

1 .9 11 48
13; 619 118:72
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1.400

40,000
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3.000
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65, 000
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1,800
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4,200
3,200
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165,000
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8,000
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3,500
1,375
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7,000
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1,800
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3.500
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2,000
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25,000
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0
4
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16.33
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8.00
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8.00
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

States and cities or towns.

Iowa-Continued.
Davenport..........
Fairfield...........................
Fort Dodge.......................
Grinnell...........................
Iowa City.........................
Lansing............................
Lisbon..............................
Lucas..............................
Mason..............................
Monticello........................
Mount Ayr.......................
Odebolt.............................
Pella ................................
Sac City............................
Seymour ..........................
Traer..............................

Kansas.... .

Coffeyville.......................Emp,oria .........................
Herinston ....................
Hutch son .....................
Kingman ........................
Leavenworth ..................
Lyons.............................
Minneapolis ....................
Pratt................................
Seneca ...........................
Topeka...........................
Washington.....................
Yates Center....................

Kentucky ..................... 4

Bardstown.
Covington.
Flemingsburg.
Louisville...................... 3
Ludlow.
Madisonville.
Nicholasville.
Vanceburg.......................

Louisiana..................... 7

New Orleans.................... 7
Shreveport........... W.

Maine ... ...... S.

Appleton.........._
Auburn...........................
Bangor............................
Belfast..............................
Berwick ..........................
Boothbay........................
Boothbay Harbor............
Bradford.........................
Bristol..............................
Brooklin .........................
Brooksville .....................
Brownfleld.......................
Brownville......................
Canton ...........................
Cape Elizabeth................
Carmel ............................
Chelsea.... .

0

.9

49S

22
co

406

I2

60

79
29
406

93

10
39
29
12
78
19
16
10
35
9
12
7

1,405

43
115
10
'4
50

311
84
88
34
51
421

§L

I.0

r.
&
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26,872
3,391
4,871
3,332
7,016
1,668
1,09
1,320
4,007
1,9 .38
1,265
1,122
2,408
1,249
1,08
1,014

82,911

2,282
7,551
1.353
8,682
2,390

19,768
1, 754
1,756
1,418
2,032

31,007
1,613
1,305

15.10
17.61
16.42
8.10
13.25
13.18
10.19
9.09
19.46
9.80
12.60
8.0
14.53

7.29
11.34l
6.90

16.94

18.84
15.23
7.39
8.52
20.92
15.73
47.89
50.11
23.97
25.09
13.51
52.69
23. 5
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I 00
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142,026
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15,000
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9.89 146

10.75 6
14.37 20
5.00 ...........
8.70 8
10.00 3
14.13 25
5.60 10
6.28 3
5.54 5

2.55 3
13.40 57
23.61 6
17.22
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

2

States and cities or towns. 6

0

X

Maine-Continued.
Deering................115
Dover................. 27
East Livermore ........ 33
Eastport............... 9
Farmington ........... 6
Franklin.............. 2
Fryebuirg ............. 2
Gorham............... 6
Gray ................. 2
Harrington............ 15
Harrison................ 1
Hermon ................ 1
Hollis ............... . 18
Jefferson .............. 2
Lebanon............... 16
Limington............ . 8
Litchfield ............. 2
Machiasport............ 16
Madison............... 3
Milo ................ 18
Monmouth............ 25
Monticello.............. 19
New Gloucester......... 23
Newport .............. 25
Norridigewock ....:....;.:.:..... 2
Norway ............... 40
Oakland ...... ... 35
Oldtown....... . 70......-
Orono................ 4.3
Palmyra.............. 20
Pembroke ............. 26
Penobscot............ . 13
Portland .............. 725
Readileld ........... 12
St. Albans............. 15
St. George................... 53
Sanford.............. . 85
Scarboro ............. . 299
Searsport............... 30
Sedgwick ...... . 20......
South Berwick.....68....
Stockton Springs.13
Topsham............. . 41
Turner............... . 33
Washingtont... .. 22
Westbrook. ................... . 121
Whitefeld................... 28
Winthrop ........................ 30

Maryland... ...........10,005

Baltimore .................. . 9,919
Elkton .................... 63
Snowkll .....................| o23

Abington ........................
Agawan..........................
Amesbury........................
Amherst...........................
Arlington ........................
Ashland...........................
Avon................................
Ayer.................................
Barre................................
Bedford ...........................
Belchertown ....................
Belmont...........................

go lQ

75
57
176
73

119
40
35
28
43
22
42
54

'e

a a03 t10a

5 353 21.44 6 700 117.16
3,942 13.90 2,100 12.85
1,506 21.91 2 000: 16.50
4,908 191935 5'000 1]9.00
3, 207 18. 67 3, 207, 18. 67
1.264 15.82 1,254 15.96
1,418 15.51 1,418 115.51
2,888 21.82 4,000 115.75
1,517 19.11 1,600 18.12
1,150 13.04 ],15(0 13.04
1,0|71 114.01 1,071 1, 4.01
1, 289 10. 92 1,200 11.66
1 278 14.08120U0 18.00
1.391 20.89 1'300 22.30
1,920 12.90 10263 12.90
1,9082 7.35 1,000 18.00
1,126 15.82 1,26 17.76
1,431 11,3 1 427 11.21
1,2815 20.893 4:, 800 13.57
1029 17.491 1 500 12.00
1,071 18:35 1:300 19.23
1,132 16.98 1,250 115.20
1,284 18.63 1,200 19.16
1,188 21.04 1,400 17.85
1,263 13.29 1,656 13.29
2,665 15.01 3,000 83.33
2,014 10.71 1,1260 19.44
312,3 13.171 17 110.21

2,790 15.41 2950S 1.8
1,004 29.93 1,004 139.9
1,514 17.17 1,514 17.17
1,313 9.90 1.300 119.00

36,145 19.69 41,500 17.47
I 76 10.20 1,200 10.00

1,-- 12.43 1,206 19.43
2491 21. 27 98u0184 92
4,21l1i 1- 0. 2,3 ,5 000 1 1..0)
12694 17.21 13900 15.25
1,693 17.71 1,693 17.71
1,012 19.66 1,000 20.00
3. 434 .,0,.39 3' 334 20. 40
12149 15.31 ,19000 13.00
1,394 129.9 1,394 29.41
2,014 16.36 2,000 16.50
1, 230 17.88 1,230 17.88
66,T4 16.973 17000 17.28
1,215 23.04 1,215 23.00
2111, 124 1,112 14.21

438, 340 22. 82 511,178 19. 57

434,4391 221835062.778 19258
2,318 27009 3,000 17.00
1,693 15.51 12,6911.77

1- - 1 1'- I22I
1,2,325 22.67 11,982,945 19.35 3,908 1...... 548 92

4,260 17.60 4,200 17.85 11 2
2,352 24.23 2,425 723. 50 I .......

9,798 17.96 10 000 17.60 25 . ..

4,512 *16.17 l5,000114.60 8 .,.3

5 6"9 21.14 6,515 18.26 11.. 1.

2,5.32 15.79 2,090 19.13 4 . 1.

1,384 25.299 1,650 21.21 3 ..

2,148 13.03 2,100 13.33 1......

2,239 19.201 2,278 18.87 1

. ..

1,092 20.14 1,300 16.92' 2...

2,120 19.81 2,164 19.40 10 ...... -3'.

2,198 24.56 2,843 18.99 .. ......... ..i

July 16,1897
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

States and cities or towniS.

Massachusetts-Coniinued.
Beverly............................
Billerica ...........................
Boston.............................
Bradford..........................
Brewster..........................
Bridgewater.....................
Brimfield.........................
Brockton........................
Brookfield........................
Cambridge......................
Charlton...........................
Chatham..........................
Chelmsford......................
Chelsea............................
Chicopee..........................
Clintoti.............................
Cohasset...........................
Colerain ..........................
Concord..........................
Cottage City.....................
Danvers...........................
Dartmouth ......................
Dedlham ..........................
Deerfield..........................
Dightoma ..........................
Douglass..........................
Dracut..............................
East Bridgewater............
East Hampton................
Edgartown......................
Essex...............................
Everett............................
Fairhaven.......................
Fall River........................
Fitchburg ........................
Gloucester ......................
Granville.........................
Groton.............................
Hadley.............................
Hanson............................
Hardwick.......................
Harwich ..........................
Hatfield ...........................
Haverhill.........................
Hingham.........................
Hinsdale..........................
Holliston.........................
Hopedale...................
Hubbardston ...................
Hyde Park......................
Ipswich ...........................
Kingston ........................
Lanesboro........................
Lawrence ........................
Lee ................................
Leicester..........................
Lenox .............................
Lexington.......................
Littleton ..........................
Lowell .............................
Lynin ...............................
Malden ............................
Manchester......................
Marblehead .....................
Mattapoisett ...................
Medford ..........................
Melrose. ..........................
Merrimac........................
Methuen .........................

21-

46
064

I

.213

.46
.11,684L

76
22
'3
26
605

60

1,577
35
31
56

638
396
170
35
14
62
10
115
59
128
59
21
46
45
56
75
33
29

317
79

2,202
430
405
15
26
24
26
31
55
16

558
107
30
47
22
21

216
105
18

13
1,017

61
65
40
78

20
1,901
1,130
481
21

123
22
253
195
34
103

10,82 19.68

1,0 2t 9

3,* 17.89
Pg 1 A

1,4 18.94

'I 1-

10,821 19.68
2,380 19.32

448,477 25.94
3,720 20.43

1,003 21.93

4,249 17.18
1,096 23.72
27,294 22.16
3,352 17.89
70,028 22.52l
1,847 18.94
1,954 15.861
2,6951 20.27
27,909 22.84
14,050 28.18
10,424 116.301
2,4481 14.29
1,671 8.38

4,427 14.00
1,080 98.25
7,454 15. 42>
3,122 IR1.89
7.123 17.96
2,9101 20.271
1,889 11.J11
1,9086 24.11
1,9968 22.54
22,091 19.23
4,395 17.06
1,156 128.54
1,713 16.98

11,068 128.65
41076 19.38
7,2398 29.59
22,037 19.501
24,651 14.13

1,061 14.131
2,057 12.63

1,669 114.381
1,267 20a.52
2,922 10.61
2,734 20.11
1,246 12.83

27,412 20.35
4,564 23.44
1,739 117.25
2,619 17.56
1,176 18.71
1,346 1560

10,193 21.18
4,439 23.65
1,659 10.85
1,018 12.77

44.651 22.77
3,785 16.11
3,120 20.96
2,889 13.81
3,197 24 39
1,025 19.52

77,696 24.46
55,727 20.27
23,031 20.88
1,789 13.41
8,202 I14.99
1,148 19.16

11,079 22.84
8,519 22.88
2,633 12.87
4,814 21.39

486

963

13,4000

84,376

33,165

32,716

18, (000
11,497
2,474
1,650
5, 175

1.037

7,300
3,200

7,300
3,000
1,750
2,100
2,500
3,000
5,000
1,150
1,600

20,500
3,338
98,000

28,392
30,000
1,005
2,200
1,700
1,375
3,100
2,734
1,300

30,209

4,500

1,650
2,718
1,500
1,300

11,826
4,720

1,600
848

55,000
4,066

3,239
3,000
3,500

1,133

87,000
61,000

38,000
1,876

7,600
1,100

15,800

12,000
2,301
6,000

-6

1a
I.8

16.1I
17.60
22.51

17.
22.

15.5I
27.24
18. Z
17. 3
18.2

17. 2!
17.71
19.5(
22. (K
14.74
14.14
8.44

I11.9E
9.64

15. ,5
18.43
17.53
19.66
12.0O
21.91
18.00
18.66
15.06
28.69
18. 12
15.46
23.67
22.46
15.14
13 50
14.72
11.8.,
14.11
18.91
10.00
20.11
12.30
18.47
23.77
18.18
17.29
14.66
16.15
18.27
22.24
11.25
15.33
18.49
15.00
20.06
13.33
22.28
17.63
21.85
17.65
12.65
12.78
16.18
20.00
16.01
16.25
14.73
17.16

I-

I

D 8

3 1 312
2 2.
1 4.

73.

1 7.
31 194

3

19.

28.
1 24
1 2..
31 1..

1 8..

23..
5.

9.
....... .... ..

5..
3..
2..

1..

! ...40.

10
168
59..
36...

5..

II"1:l 1...2...
2...

5..

50.

8..

7..

5..

1...

3...

51...

26..

3...
4

2..
9....
2..

266....
115
65
1.

10

26 ....

13 ..

101..

Deaths from-

4a.
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,.. ...... ...... ...... 1
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

States anid cities or towns.

8

C)
0

5

.02

S'0

.0

Massachusetts-Continued.
Middleboro..................... 109
Milbury. 96
Miton .66
Nantucket .87
New Bedford......... 1,192
Newburyport. . 253
Newton .. 496
Northampton .. 322
Norton .. 20
Orange .. 81
Orleans .. 28
Palmer. . 117
Petersham .. 24
Pittsfield .. 345
Plymouth.. 166
Quincy .. 340
Randolph ....................... 87
Reading....................... 68
Rochester .................... 19
Rockland .................... 75
Rowley .99
Salem .746
Salisbury .23
Sandwich.....................l. 24
Saugus.................... 87
Scituate........................ 58
Seekonk....................... 24
Sharon.................... 45
Sheffield . .35
Shelburne 25
Sherborn .20
Shrewsbury 26
Somerset .43
Somerville .924
Southampton.11
Soutboro.48
Southbridge.154
Sterling.................... 28
Sutton......................65
Swampscott.................... 60
Swansea .35
Taunton .583
Tewksbury. 43
Tibury .26
Topsfield ...................... 23
Townsend...................... 34
Upton .36
Uxbridge .85
Wakefield .158
Waltham .345
Warren. 67
Watertown.114
Webster 129
Westfield..................... 163
Westford ....................... 51
Westminster.................... 16
Weston .21
Wetport .61
Weymouth.186
Whitman .86
Williamsburg.................. 27
Woburn .233
Worcester ....... 1,796
Wrentham....... 42

6,065 17.97
4,428 21.68
4,278 15.40
3,268 26.6'2
40,733 29.26
13,947 18.20
24,379 20.34
14,990 21.48
1,785 11.20
4,568 17.73
1,219 22.96
6,520 17.94
1,050 22.85

17,281 19.96
7,314 22.69

16,7231 20.3:2
3,946 22.04
4,088 16.63
1,012 18.77
5,213 14.38
1,248 23.23

30,801 24.22
1,316 17.25
1,819 13.18
3,673 23.68
2,318 25.02
1,317 18.22
1,634 27.47
1,951 17.91
1,553 16 09
1,381 14.48
1,449 10.78
2,106 20.41
40,152 23.01
3,434 3.20
2,114 22.70
7,65;5 20.11
1,244 22.50
3,180 20.44
3,198 18.76
1,456 24.03

25,448 22.90
2,515 17.09
1,506 17.26
1,022 22.54)
1,750 19 42
1,878 19.16
3,408 24.94
6,982 22.62
18,707 18.44
4,681 14.31
7,073 16.11
7, 031 18.34
9,805 16.62
2,250 22.62
1,688 9.48
1,664 12.62
2,599 23.47
10,866 17.11
4,411 21.61
2,0S7 13 12
13,499 17.26
84, W-) 16.851
2,566 116.361

0.

.° I .c.

6,689 16.291
5.222 18.38
5,518 11.99
3,000 29.00

55,251 21.57
15,000 16.86
28,280 17.53
17,000 18.94
1,614 12.38
5,500 14.72
1,198 23.37
6,858 17.06
1,050 22.85

21,000 16.42
8,000 20.75
22,000 15.45
3,694 23.55
4,717 14.41
1,000 19.00
5,600 13.38
1,270 22.75

31,473 21.63
1,350 17.11
1,580 15.12
4,864 18.65
2,350 24.68
1,465 16.38
2,000 22.50
1,887 18.54
1,500 16.66
1,440 13.38
1,524 17.06
1,900 22.63

56,000 16.50
1,054 10.43
2,200 21.81
8,250 18.66
1,300 21.53
3,500 18.57
3,200 18.75
1,650 21.21

27,115 21.50
2,200 19.50
1,000 26.00
1,000 23.00
1,75400 20.00
2,200 16.36
3,550 23.94
8,300 19.03

21. 812 15.81
4,500 14.88
7,9419 14.39
7 (000 18.42
10,653 1 1.28
2,418 21.50
1,315 12.16
1,710 12.28
2,678 22.77
11,300 16.46
6,000 14.33
1.900 14.21

14,178 16.43
103.086 17.42
3.000 14.00

I

9

5

3
109

16

39

31

109

416
144
39
10

14
31

52

41
14

1 1

14
10

52

211

i4

3

4

2
4

11

67

1

...........

........ i..

2

4

1

51

3
8
S
4
69

1
2
5
3

10
51
3

12
9'

16
6

4
25
6

2>4
264
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...... .. .....

...... ...... ......

.3....... .... ....

...... .... ..

...... .. .....

........* . .......1.
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.3
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....- ..j...
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.4........
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.3..........

.1.1
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.--l31---.-

I - - - I- -, 1I 1
Michigan..... 9,184 567.41-4 14.59 | 711,751 12.93 f 839

Alma.... .12 1..... 1,6551 7.50 1P1,00' 6.66 2
Alpena... . 214 11,283 18.97 15,000 14.26 3

12 i138 67
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.... 31 3

Deaths from-

C2!85

I 0

0-..

>
$4
5

4)

1

2

.....3

......

......

......

......I

.....

3

2
1
3
1

33
10
21
4

1 ...1

10
1

14

1131

1---

101

10

1-

1---

1--
1

32

*.-...1. ...
1.
12

...... .....--

1.........

...... .....

..2

1.
.4--1--
.-1

.12

.1

401 341 25

1... ....
1------

...... .....



726

MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

0

States and cities or towns.,

0

Mcigan-Comtinued.
Bay City...............381
Belding............... 20

Renton Harbor......... 92

Bessemer.............. 36

Big Rapidls ............ 56

Buchanan ............. 20

Cardillac........ 64

Cassopolis........ 2
Chesaning ............. 17

Cold Watter ............ 63

Decatur............... 10

Detroit................3,927
Essexville ............. 20

Flint..................186
Frankfort ............. 10

Fremont............... 7

Grand Haven ..........115

Grand Rapids......... 926

Greenville................. 36,
Harbor Springs ........ "1

Hartford............... 43

Hastings............... 12

Hiilsdale............... 48

Holland .............. 30

Howard ............... 16

Hudson ............... 20

Ionia ........ .10........

Ishpeming .............i117
Ithaca...... ......... 31

Jonesville ............ 15

Kalamazoo.............337,
Kalkaska............... 1
Lake View.............. 14

Lnsing 170

L a p e er . .. .. .. .. .. . . 15

Minceigona........ .
Marine City................ 45

Marquette................ .... 150

Mason.................... , 16

Monroe................ 50

Mount Clemens;........ 65

Muskegon ...................... 3
Negaunee....................... 75
North Muskegon ....... 7

Buchana ......................... 920

Oxford .14
Palmerd .W e 6
Port Huron ....... .251

Romeo............... 14

Saginaw*... 225

St. Ignace 8

St. Joseph. 34

St. Louis. ................... 38

Sand Beach..................... 9

Stanton .. .......................926
Sturgis......................628
Tawas.....................i.18

Tecumseh......................3 29

Three Rives ................... 28
Union .....................!.87

West Bay City................. 253
Wyandotte...................

linnesot ..................... 4,51

e O;

'Or

04 36

'VSi

0.9 4. .

0 ao
Z 0

27,839

1,730

3,692

2,566

5,303

1,994

4,461

1,369

1,056

5,247

1,109

205, 76

1,545

9,803

1,175

1,097
5,023

60,278

3,056

1, 052

1,044

2,972

3,915

3,945

1 137
2,178

4,482

11,197

1,627

1,288

17,853

1,161
1,024

13, 102

2,75.3
1,205

3,268
9.093

1, 875
5, 58

4,748

22, 702
6,078

1,590

6,564

1,128

1,0111
13,543

1,687

16,000

2,704

3,733

2,246
1,046

1,352

2,489

1,544

2,310
3,131

1,156
12,981

3,817

98,146

13.68
11.56!
24.91
14.03
10.56
10.03
14.34
16.07
16.09
12.00
9.01
19.07
12.94
18.97
8.51
6 X5

22.89
15.36
11.78
19.96
9.18
4 03

12.26
7.60
14.07
19.41
22.92
10.44
18.43
11.64
18.87
12.92
113.67j
12.97
5.45

29.04
13.77
16.49
8.53
9.51
13.69
13.83
12.33
4.43
11.13
12.41
4.94
18.53
8.29
14.06
2.95
9.10
16.91
8.60
5.17
1V.34
5.18

12.26
8.73
6.05
18.46
26.19

12.43

6I 1 13.5
l ,0 12 Ae

A,0 Io v

2.0 10 OX

90.')00 10.26

3,500 1 .28
5 500 140.01

3a000 4.00
3.000 11.43

3,000 6.75

,1500 13.65
3,000 6.21

5,500 17.16

12,000

1,500 10.63

210 045 15.32

2,000 10.00

2,500 4.029

1,500 4.66

6,000 19.16
90, 100O 10.26

3,500 1028
1,500 14.00
1.200 3.66

3,000 4.00
4.200 11.43
8,000 3.75

1,500 10.66
3,000 6.67

6,000 17.16
12,000 9.75

3,000 10.33
1.200o 12..50

2,000 15.32
1,4(00 10.71
1,100 12.72

17,000 10.00
3,500 4.29
3,8000 11.66
3,850) 11.68

10,000 15.00

2,000 8.00
5,280 9.47

6,000 10.83
20,000 15.00
6,000 12.50

700 10.00

11,000 8.36
1,400 10.00

3500 10.00

20,000 12.55
13,00 8.23

18 000 12.50

24000 4.00
50(0 6.80

2,500 15.20

1,400 6.42

1,400 4.99

3,500 8.00

1,800 !4.44
2,300 112.60
3,30O0 8.48

'300 23.33

13,000 18.46

4,.000 25.00

520,

Alexandrsa...........85
Cannon Falls........ 15 1 078 14.01 11
Chaska............................. 20 2*210 9.052,

* West iside.

053 9.52

813 8.17
500 10.00
500 8.00

Deaths from-

5a .5i 40! 3

24

D1 4 ..... .....

e;2 3 ...... . ...... ...... ...... *-i

..... 1 ............-*-*10*--
.1 ...... .....

.. 3.. ...... . 3 .

2 ...... 1 ...... ...... ...... .....---

6. 1'... :......1.... ..

)2.. ..... ......... ..... .........
L~~~~ ~~~15.3.3.. ...... .. ..

61 ...... ..... ......3.
.2. . _ ........
415 11 54 1 2 9 4

6... ........ ...... . ...... 6 ...... ......

15 ...... 3 3 ...... ......

2...... ...... . ............

I 26 ..... ......

2 .23....

5........... ... 13

,... ...... ...... ...... ......'6....1...........I..

, ...... ......1 1 3

,12
.. .. .. ...... .....l2v @ * ........... .....

50 7 2...... .. 3 1

1 .....7 .. . ...... ..... ....... .... .....

2.......... ........2..... ...... ..... .... 314i1
2 .... .. . . . 2 1. . ...... 3

....4..

1 * 6
.... .... .......

.. . ..... ...... ......i5

6...... 3 2...... 12

5 2...... 2
...... ... 1..... .......

3 .... ...

20 .... 1 3 6:...... 20

...........

2 .. . ..... .... ... .....7

3 3......

2. ....J...... ....

2 ....... ... 2

18.... 6....20....

I...3.....I7.

535 ....270127 231210 41

2 ....... ... ...
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

= x

0.0

4Q~. 03

E-I4

Minnesota-Continued.
Chatfield ...................... 25 i1,335
Cloquet .............. 15 2,530
Crystal ............. 3 1,074
Detroit .............. 22 1,510
Duluth ............... 634 33,115
Jordan ............... 10 1,233
Lake City ............ 37 2,128
Luverne ............. 17 1,466
Minneapolis .............2,044 164,738
New Ulm ............. 55 3,741
North St. Paul 9 1, 099
Owatonna.................. 40 1849
St. Charles ........ . 12 1,178

St. Paul ..... .. 1,434 133,156
Sauk Center ...... 22 1,695
Sauk Rapids.................... 8 1,185

Sleepy Eye ............. 16 1,513

Stillwater .................... 140 11,260
South St. Paul .........

9 2,242
South Stillwater 10 1,304
White Bear Lake 12 1,356
Willmar .............. 20 1,825
Winona .................... 299 18,208

18.7-2
5.92

27.93'
14.57
19.14
8.11
17.38
11.59
12.40
14.70
8.18
10.39
10.18
10.76
12.97
6.75
10.57
12.43
4.01
7.66
8.84
10.95
16.42

3 2

1,500 16.66'
3,000 5:00

90 3. 33
1,300 116.92

60,000 10.56
1,500 6.66
2,700 13.70
2,200 7.721

223,7001 9.13
5,000 11.00
1,000 9.00
6,000 6.66
1.500 8.00

155,000 9.25
2,200 10.00
1,400 5.71
2,000 8.00
12,000 11.66
3,000 3.00
1,240 8.07
1,500 8.00
2,6001 7.691

22,000 113.59

Deaths from-

I & i E i ,,2
I ~~~.

3, IC .

50~~~~~~~~.

2 ...... ..... ........ ...... .....2 11. '1
........... ...... ...... .........*----.1---

tl 153 5 5 9 1}
.4.......... ........ ....... 4..

. ............. ......4

1 1 i... .. .

215 60 18 1 8 105 19
6 ...... .... ..... ....... ..

...... .... .... .... ........

5 4. 2 1
..... ...... ...... ...... ......

199. 37 3 5 72 6
2 .... 3 ...... ....1

3 .:...5I.... 4 3.
1. .... ... . .... .... .. .. ...... ........ ...... .. .. ...... ...
.2. . ...... 3.

17 ... ..711 .....-....---
=l , --

Mississippi .................... .... 1,019 5.88 1,000 6.00 ................. . ...... ---

luka 6 1,019 5.88 1,000 6.001 1 ...... ......... .....

Missouri ..... 10,900 530,684 920.53 658,269 16.55 1,106 2......14 27 12 405 79
- !.. -4 =

Boonville ..................... 25 4,141 6.03 4,300 5.81 4 ...... 12

Carthage ..... 108 7,981 13.51 10,000 10.80 ........... ...... 10 1. 3

Chillicothe ..... 70 5,717 12.25 j 7,000 10.00 6 3
Clinton ..... 68 4,737 14.35 7,000 9.71 6 .......... .......2

Higbee... 20 1,093 18.71 1,600 12.50 ........... .......... . ....

St. Joseph ...... . 682 52,324 13.05 55,000 12:40 58 22 4 21 15

St. Louis ..... 9,897 451,770 -22.38 570,I00 17.36 1,026 .....106 17 8 377 53

Webster Groves ..... 9 1 783 5.04 2,019 4.45 3.. ...... ,

Wellsville ...... 21 |1 128 18.45 11350 115.55 3..... ...... .................

Montana ..................... 14 1,058 13.33 1,400 10.00........ ...... 21

Phillipsburg ......... . 14 1,058 13.33 1,400 10.00.............. 2 1.

Nebraska...... 1,237 202,478 6.19 199,052 6.21 109 .... 26 ...... 7 j70 12

Chadron .................... 4 1,867 21.42 3,000 13.33........... ...... ...... ...... .................

Fairmount ........ l 10 1,029 9.71 1,000 10.00........... ...... ...... ...... .....

Lincoln .... 274 55,1541 4.96 50,000 5.48 20 l 22 3

Neligh .... 8 1,209 6.61 1,300 6.15........... ...... ...... ....................

Omaha.................... 929 140,452 ! 6.61 140,452 6.61 85 18 ....... 47 9

O'Neil .................... 5 1,226 4.07 1,500 3.333 .....

541 4.54 1,800 3.88 1 |......

New Hampshire.................

Andover...........................
Antrim ............................
Bedford ...........................
Belmont...........................
Bethlehem......................
Candia............................
Chesterfield .....................
Concord.........................
Franklin .........................
Gilford.............................
Gilmanton.......................
Gorham ..........................
Hanover ..........................

2,778 142,760 119.47 161,123; 17.24 173. - 43 10 6 65_ 6
-

-1

8 1,090 7.34 1,000 8.00
28 1,248 22.35 1,375 20.35
16 1,102 14.51 1,100 14.54
23 1,142 20.14 1,200 19.16
12 1,267 9.47 1,300 9: 23
20 1,108 18.05 1,200 16.66
13 1,046 12.42 1,100l 11.81

343 17,004 20.17 19 000 18.05
74 4,085 18.11 5,000 14.80
16 3,585 4.46 800 20.00
24 1,211 19.81 1,200 0.00
26 1,710 15.20 2,000 13.00
30 1,817 16.51 1,817 16.51

....
........ ... ...... .....

.. .. ..... ...... .....---1-----

............ . ............. ...... .........

2*--- *--5- ........- .... ....

.... . ...... .. ..... .,1

........... .. . ...1, 11

2~~~~~~~~~. . ....1.

States and cities or towns.

1- -
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN C[TIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

States and cities or
towns.

New Hampshire-iContinued.
Henniker........
Hinsdale.........
Jaffrey ..........
Jefferson .........
Keene...........
Kingston........ILane-aster........
Littleton.....:......
Loudon..........
Manchester.......
Milanl...........
Nashua..........
New Boston......
'Newt.on..........
O0ssipee ..........
Peterboro........
Plaistow.......
Rollinsford.......
Salem...........
Sanborntown.....
Seabrook.........

'i

40

23

121

23

54

60

14

1,051
17

426

20

13

38

44

9

32

22

15

25

k..

1,385 15.16
2,258 10:95
1,469 15:65
1,062 11.29
7,446 16.25i
1,120 20.53
3,373 13.01
3,365 17.829
1,000 14.00

44,126 23.81.

1,067 18.74
1,064 i12.21
I1.630 23.31
2,507 17.55
1,085 8.2-9
2,003 15.977
1,80.5 12.18
1, (27 14.61
1, 67i2 14.951

a.
0
*0
A

1,00

1,00
800

1,3000
56.900
1,200
123000
1,075
1, 600)
2,500
1,000
2,003
18200
23,0 I
1, O58

Deaths from-

is~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~2

16.15' 1 .... .... ........ ......

13.68 1 .... .... .... ... .1........15.33 5 .... .... ......

10.00,2

12.00' 3... 1......4 5....
15.00 ..

14.00......... ........

18.77 11j 201 l 42,414.16 ....18A).52.4..... 7 T.. ' ....
11.81 1 I~~~......... ...........

23.7i5 15 .... .... ...............

17.60 3 ... ..... 1............
9:00 1............

'15.97 .....I...................12.22- 3..........................136.63 2 K........
15.79 3 !....... .... ............

Tilton ...........37 1,521 24.32 1,520 '24.34 2............................Wolfboro . ~~~~433,021) 14.23 ' 3,030 14.18 2.... .... .. ........

New Jersey.12......770 488,937 25.11 595,165~21.13! 643 3 15 63 699 67
Bordentown ..... 78 4,232 18.43 4,500 1.5 10 ..'. 1.....,... 2Bound Brook ..... 25 1,462 117.09 2,500 10.00 1....!**.............~....... 4Camden ..........1,450 58,313 24.86 65,000 292.30 I.......... 21 .........2 89 ...Carlstadt...... 35 1,592.9 3,000 11.66 2.... ! ... ...Clayton........ 11 1'807 6.08 I 2,000 5.50 1......Egg Harbor... 34 1:439 23:62! 1,537 22.12 3 . ......... 2, 1Florence .118 1,340 ,13.43! 1,800110.00 3!..::I............'1 2....Fort Lee .........75 1,2Z53! 59 851 4,080118.38 31*3 1......I.... ...Haddonfield......43 2,5029 17.18 2,900 14.82 3.... .... ....Hoboken.........1,347 43,648 30.85 56,000 24.05 152 ... ..... 8 775 7Jersey City.......4.367 163,003 26.79 187,098 23.34 435 I....114 28 10 2941 55

Keyport..........28 3,411 8.21 3,500 8.00............2......... 1....Newark..........4,716 181,830 25.81 230,000 20.50 .... ..........17 216 1....Perth Amboy.....288 9,512 30.27' 14.000 2057 ......:1:4!.i...2......1 9....ReBank...ay.....! 132 4,1451 18.33 5,-250 14.46 3..... 2...Riverside.......' 34 1,340 25.37 2:00017.00 2'. 3 2! 1 3 2y...... 1 ,046!12:52 -.0 .2 ...I....
NewMexico.......47 3,448 I13.60 4,900 9.59 14 ....3...... ... 11 ....

Deming ....... 9 1,136 7.92 1,500 6.00 2 ..East Las9Veas 38! 2,312 16.43 3,400 11.17! 12!............3... 1........
New York.........99,9871-4,188,546 23.87 '5,282,599 18.992 111,274 31,187 1,365 691 ~4,298 908
Adams........... 24 1,360,17.64 1,400 17.14! 2.................. 2.Akron........... 26 1,492 '17.42 1,200W 21.66... ..... . !..... ..i .. ....Albany..........2,101 94,923! 292.13 100,000 21.01 ..298 .. 97 I1 3 61 24Albion.......... 72 4,586 1-5.70, 4,536! 15.87' 2....5 3............Alexanidria Bay... 14 1,123 12.46 1,300 I10.76 3.I.Amherst......... 45 4,014 11.21j 4,000 !11.25 3.... ...3 . ....,l.....! 4Amityville....... 26 2,293 1134 2,300I11:30..... ............Amteda .......337! 17,836 19. 3.5 18,542 18.1I7 37 5 17 2 17 3Athens........... 25 2,024 12.35i 29,500 10.00 2,... .....1.Auburn..........462 25,858 17 86! 24 .737 18.67 53;.... ....Baldwinsville..... 30 04 9.86 3,040 9.86 5....!...... 2 ........Baiston Spa........ 591 3527 16.729 3,527 116.72 ... ... 1 2......... 2Batavia.......... 94 7,221' 30 7,221 13.01 .. 1...... 2 .........Bath.............40, 3,261 12.26 3,261112.26 4 ....... 2!.........j........

* Varioloid.
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

States and cities or

towns.

New York-Cont'd.

Binghamton .....
Booneville.......

Brockport .......

Brookfield.......
Brookhaven......

Brooklyn 2......

Buffalo .........

Cambridge.......
Camden.........

Cansioharie......

Canandaigua.....
Candor..........
Canton..........

Cape Vincent.....

Catskill..........
C,azenovia .......

Clayton..........
Clyde...........
Cobleskill .......

Cohoes..........

College Point.....
Cooperstowni.....
Corinth..........

Corning.........
Cortland ........

Coxsackie........
Dansville........
Delhi ...........

De Witt .........
Dobbs Ferry .....

Dunkirk ........

EatSyracuse.....
Edgewater.......
Ellenville........
Ellisburgh.......
Elmira..........
Esopus..........
Fishkill .........

Flushing........
Fort Edward.....
Fort Plain........
Frankfort.......

Fredonia........
Fulton ..........

Geneva..........
Glens Falls.......
Gloversville......
Goshen .........

Gouverneur......

Granville......

Greenburgh....
Greenbush ....
Greene.......

Green Island.....

Greenwish.......
Hamilton........
Hancock........
Hastings........
Havana .........

Haverstraw......

Hector ..........
Hempstead.......
Herkimer.......

Homer..........
Hooslck Falls.....

Hornellsville.....
Horseheads......

Hudson.........

Huntington......

65

35

207

437
659

735

207

37

59

573
43

80

896
438
57

465

60

475

968
38

135

158
69

52

468
375

634
738

60

155

2318

75

155
63

73

157

218

689

387
201

63

73

53

681

714

CF

8.72 1.3

25566 1.4

35,059 14.18

3,5091 12.25

58,74 1

3,267421 73

12,772 16.20

80,3431 127.90
25,664 17.41

3,439 17.39

22,089 33.098

26509 143:1
3,014 281.6
4, 20 1

4,182 1 0.28

4,411 172.92
2,638 17.05

3,443 17.42

6, 12 1

2,667 14.230
14,222 28.64

28,59 13.139
3, 1

30,789 17.29

2,690 17.88

41,560 14.91

29,8083 217.75t
9,4 1

2,231 1 5.2

14,265 26.63

2, 89 2

4,2145 14.47

4, 69 1.8

19803 21517
4:42 1 6:72
2,8 1

21,2913 17.49
3,3 21.86

4,21496 16.37

13,864 15.72

5,021517.72
151264

11,6513 1730.6

4,463
43,196 16.6

1,466 j15.68

070 24062

7.014 11.83

10,996 I11.64

3,482 '15.22

9,970 18-15
8,277 ,16:91

Deaths from-

0~~~~~

4.12~

g, 1 12 2 .....4 . .... ..... .... ...

34,2514 . .... 51.15............ I
13,512 12.24 31 2 .... ... 4 ?

1,100,100 20.52 2,245 1 163 333 ~146 1,310 179P
335,709 13.26 417 ....68 32 14 272

1,500 24.66 6......... 1............

3:675 16:05 4 ... ........

4,500 15.77 2 3......... 4

5,868 12.44 6 2.1........ I....
3,525 12.19 3 1 2.................
6,013 1.30 9'...... ............

3,000 10.66 .............. 1 2....

4,250 ~13.41 6.........................
3,000 15.00 2.... 3..... 1..........

3,436 17.45 6....1...
24,000 19.79 43 13.14.2 28 2

6,500 14.15 8........I

3,000 12.66 2 ......~

2,000117.50 3 5' 3, 1.........

10,025 16.45 13i.....15 1 1 1....
8,600 13.37 14I.... .... ..

3,824 18.04 12.... 5T....S ......
3,758 17.29 8....i 3.................

3,00017.33 2.................. ......

5.182 13.12 6.... .... 2

2'500 14.80 31.........2
10,000 13.30 11 3... 2....

3,300 1030) 8.... .... 1

15:000 89:o09 26..... 3' 13 46

30,000116.56 49 ....45 1.... 5' 1

5,035110.92 2.... 3.......... I....
11,726 197-0 19 5~ 7, 1 3 2
20,816 20:4 41 6 2.....6.2 9 8
4,332 17.11 11 ... ...... 1.... 6.

3,000 18.33; 3.......... I........

5,000 12.60 3..... ... ...... I....

3,400 21.471 4.... 1..........

4,214 16.37 10 .. ...

7,557 20.77: 19 .....3
10,000 19.801 25 4 ..... 9' 2

14,694 14.83 24 1~

4,616 19.15 13 ................
1.

6,000O 12.16 10...... ... ....

5,281 6 ...i7.19 .I
12,00 16.75' 23 ... 1 2,....12

7:462 21:041 11 ....10 3 1~ 2....

4,200 15.00 3.... 2......... 1....

4,500 22.00 7......... 2 1....

4,431 15.79 1 4

4,110 17.76 3 1~ 1... 5....

4,000 9.25 ...... ........I ....

1,800 12.72 4 .............. ...........

1,500 22.66 31 1.....'..i..........

7,714 15.81 10 1....... 2....

4,832 14.07 2..... 3 2.............

24,000 16.08 24 3~ 9....15....

5,150 10.95 9 .... 1 I ... ..... 2

3,000 13.43 2 .........: ..... ............

7,014 11.83, 13 1...... 2 6

12,000 10.66 1i I ..... ...

July 16, 187
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

States and cities or

towns.

0

.2

a

t0
to

0

New York-CoiW'd.
Illion........... 58

I1thaca...........160
Jamaica..........491

Jamestown .......223

Johnstown........124
Jordan..... 24

Kingsbury ..... 109g
Kingston.........463

Lansingburgh.... 214

Le Ioy......... 59

Liberty......... 63
Little Falls........172
Lockport .....41 3
Long Island City...~ 987

Lyons........... 75

Malone .......... 97

Mancliester....... 84

Marathoni........ 18

Marbletown.. 56

Mayville...... 9

Mechanieville..... 50

Meditna.......... 58

Middletown.......219

Minden..........103
Mohawk........ 48

Montgomery....... 109

Mouint Vernon....2
Newark. :...........

New Bright-on... 346

Newburgh.... ... 484

New Rochelle.....1392
Newtown........ 626

New York City....41,61.6
Niagara Falls......252

North Hempstead. 152

North Tonawanda 123

Norwich........ 112

Nyack............ 60

Ogdensburg........248
Olean.............120
Oneida........... 95

Oneonta........... 114

Oswego...........369

Owego........... 92

Oyster Bay...... 261

Palmyra......... 73

Peekskill.........188
Penn Yan.....80..

Phelps............ 72

Plattsburgh.......125
Port Chester....100.lo
Port Jervis........173
Port Richmond....122
Potsdam.......... 78

Poughkeepsie......499
Rlamapo......... 92

Richfield Springs. 40

Richiland......... 415

Rochester.2,303..
Rome.19...... 7

Rosendale....... 113

Sag Harbor.....:: 47

St. Johnsville .... 30

SaLlamanca....... 33

Salem ........... 29

Sandy Hill ....... 66

Saratoga Springs.. 276

Saugerties........ 62

Schenectady......435

4,05 14

4,677 233

3,35 1.7

46,057 14.523

11,098 14.45
14,441 18.92
16,038 1 3.903

4,6 23.38
21, 26 21.7

3,3579 18.766

4,4 1

1143977 18.928
1,19 1

3,863 15.38

10,164 27.73
2,6 798 1

46,4923 212.01

5,2198 1 9.86
17,806 25.347

,55,3061 21.536
10,830 27.951

1

16,4232 21.06

8,21 71 1

17,549 351.3

18. 687
52182 21.489

9,008 10.21

13,870 12 81

4,188 17:4.3
9,676 19.43

4,254 18.80

5,086 14.15

7,010 17.83

5,274 18.96

9,327 18.54

6,290 19.39

3,961 19.69

22,206 22.47

5,910 15.56

1,623 24.63

3,761 11.96

133,896 17.16

14,991 13.14

6,063 18.63

2,300 20.43

1,263 23.75

3,692 8.93

3,1277 9.67

2,895 22.79

11,975 23.04

4,237 14.63

19,102 22.76

~~~Deaths from-

j.1

176t 94 19 8... 3 1 1

7D 7 8 1 9 ..... 7 ...... .... ...... 4
5,12 2 32 4 ... .....

4,00 1 1i
13,460 1 1.10 1 2.. .62"
1 8, 1 24 3... 2
76,768 145.97 215 7....4....

21,000 21.53 .5...... 80 9 42 31
610,55 120.2 .......6.2 1 5....

3,000 19.68 64 1... ...

8.0 17 4 .. .. .. . ...:....

6,1 27 1 W.

3,689 15:18 5 .3.1

1,200 7.50 1-------i ...i ...........

3,000 16.66 10 3...... 2....

4,500 12 88 2 .... 3 4 .........

11,612 18.861 25 .... 8 1 .... 4 1

6,200 16.61t 11 1 2 .. 3 1

24.00 4 1.................

5,259 20.72 11 1 1 1 8

15,513 19.21 251 2 6.... 9 4

3,000 19.66' 8 2 .. ........

17,261 2-0.04 30; .. 17
24.536 19.721

1,95,0020865,294 1 297r 714 '402 '1,763 435

16,000 15.75 24 ....16 21 0....
8,726 17.41 13 1... ......1 3 1

9,000 13.66 4 .... 10 1.... 4 1

5,212 21.48 ii.... 2......... 3 3

5,603 10.70 2...........if....
12,000 20.66 2.5 ... 5 2 1

8000 14.96 4......~ 5.........

6,083 15.61 12 1......2....1.
6,77,6 16.82- 9 4 12.......l...

22,000 16.79 42 6 10; 5

6,000 15.33 9....4...... ........

15,000 17.36 28 .... 3 1 .....0
4,173 17.49 10 ......... ....1.

9,676 19.43 27.... 1 .7...... 21 2

4,254 18.80 4....4 1 1.......
5,150 13.98 5 .... 2

7,010 17.83 16 ...... 3 o
5,274 18.96 7... 1 5....
9,327 6 ...

6,390 19.09 16 ................. 3 8

4,000 19.50 6,..... .....E.2..i
23,200 21.50 4513..1.5
6,600 13.93 12 .................5....
1.600 25.00 2.................1I....
3,637 12.37 5.... 1I 1............

170,000 13.51 303... 27 5 15 7
13,638 14.44 31 .... 2......... 3

6,125 18.44 6......... 2 1 4....
3,000 15.66 6....1 1............
1,800 16.66 3.... 1I.................
3,700 8.91 4.... 1.........3....
3, 167i 9.15 ...... 1.. .................

2,500 26.40 2....1 1....8....
12,000 23.53 34 ....2 13....8....
4,237 14.63 8 .... 1 .... I.1 .....

292,858 19.03 41 .... 2:3 2514 i

July 16,1897
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

States and cities or towns.

New York-C¢atinued.
Schuylerville.
Seneca Falls.
Sing Sing.
Southold.
Syracuse.
Tonawaiida.....................
Troy......................l

Utica.

Waltorn .............................

Wappinger Falls..............

Warsaw
Warwick .......... .....
Waterford..........1

Waterloo..........|

Watertown..........1

Watervliet ...........-.|

Waverly.......... .

Wellsville
Westfield,Chatauqua
County.

Westfield, R i chm o n d
County.

Whitehall

White Plains
Whitestown
Worcester.........................
Yonkers

0

36

0

240

1

131

05

1407.

9as

912
4
07

93

12

260

80

54
47

312

213
128

180

54

760

North Carolina................... 2, 472

Charlotte .................... 360

Durhatn.....................|.O80
Fayetteville.................... 102

Goldsboro................. ...... 80

Greensboro .1466
Henderson........ 68

Monroe................... 27

Oxford...........................431
Plymouth......................... 36'

Raleigh .297
Rockigham .40
Rocky Mount.................. 16

Salem........ .... 69

Salisbury......... 133|

Southport............ 19

Tarboro......... 27

Washington......... 114

Weldon .. ....... 34
Wilmington............ 469

Wilson ... 60

Winston .......... . 252

Ohio .20,631

Ads ........... ....... 31

Arcanum..........22......

Ashtabula..........lit......ll I
Bellaire ..........l...... 15.5

Bellefontaine................... 85

Bryan.........47........
Bucyrus..............89
Carey..............30
Carthage.........3l.....
Celina................20

Chagrin Falls 4

Cincinnati ...... 5,916
Circleville ...... 142

Cleveland 4,859
Clyde . 42

_-pd

I Iv

S.

1,387 17.30
6,116 18.30
9,352 14.00
7, 05 13.62
88,143 17.88
7,666 15.38
60,956 29.05
44, 007 20.92
4,543 13.86
3,718 24.74
3,120 17.30
6,000 17.83
5,286 17.59
4 350 17.24
14,725 21.18
12,967 20.05
4,123 11.15
3,435 13.68
3,401 9.41

8,258 9.92

4,434 4.73
4,042 31.66
5,155 15.51
2,741 19.72

32,033 2.3.72

100,148 24.68 130. 485

11,557 31.14 19,651
5.485 14.54 6,000

4,222 24.15 6,000
4,017 19.91 5,400
3,317 44.01 8,000
4,191 16.22 4,250
1,866 14.47 2,400
2,97 14.78 2,500
1,212 29.70 2,500

12, 678 23.429 13,200
1,535 26.05 1,750
1,870 8.55 2,400
2,711 25.45 4,284
4,418 30.12 5,(00
1,207 15.74 1,200
1,924 14.03 2,500
3,545 32.15 5,500
1,286 26.43 1,450

20, 66 2.3.37 22,000
2,126 28.22 4,500
8,018 31.41 10,000

Deaths fron

o~~~~

'0~~~~~~4)3.~~~~~4

2,000 12.00 2 ...... 1 2

6,500 17.23

9,500 13.78 18 .2..

7,671 13.68 6 3
100,000 15.76 177 32 4
9,000 10.41 I 3...3..

65,000 21.64 226 27 15

46,609 19.76 114 I...... 9 1

4,811 13.09 .... 1

3,718 24.74 .....

4,700 11.48 3 3..
6,000 17.83 10

5, 522 16.84 55... 22
4,350 17.24 10... 1 1

17,00 18.34| 34 .

13,000 20.00 26 14

4,123 11.15 5 2
5,033 9.33 2.2

3,000 10.66 3.

8,118 9.48 10.

4,434 4.73 2 ...

4,042 31.66 10

5,225 15.31 11. 3
2,670120.22 2 1...

36,000 121.11 56 1..--- 5 2

18.94

18.31
15.00
17.00
14.81
18.12
16.00
11.25
17.20
14.40
22.50
22.85
6.66
16.10
26.60
15.83
10.80
20.72
23.44
21.32
13.33
25.20

1-!-

Q

...... ...... .....

24

26 45'
1 7...
3 54 5
4 30 5

...... 131 1
.... 3 I-

1 3
...... ...... ...

4 3...
l1 31
22 1

.4.

i

14 12

1,.-
332 ..... 1:39 95 19 16

36 ..... 27 27 4

11.
6 114 .

10 .... 4 1 1 1 ......
9 ....... 2 ............

18 ... 9..9..1. 8
10. 7 ... ..

4.

. 5. ... .;....
44. 8 7 ......

I 1--17 ... ....

l
4

1.41... 4 i...... 11 2
221 .... 8 16 .... ....

67 1------118!1 1'
12 1..11. ..1

59 .. 16]2 7

1,210,528 17.04 1,549,427 13.32 2,142 8 676 '127 86
_ I___

2,079 14.91 2,700 11.48
1'134 19.39 1, 550 14.19
8,338 13.32 10,000 11.10
9,934 15.60 10,000 15.50
4,245 20.02 7,500 11.33
3,068 15.81 4,000 11.75
5,974 14.89 8,000 11.12
1,605 18.69 2,000 15.00
2,257 13.73 2,500 12.40
2,702 7.40 4,000 5.00
1,243 3.21 2.000 2.00

296,908 20.26 350,00110 16.90
6,556 21.62 7,000 20.28

261,353 18.58 330,000 14.72
2,327 18.04 3,000 14.00

7 1......
2 ......
17 .....

26 ......

10
8 ......
15 I......
2 ......
3
6
1

736
11

265
4

.Y3,[ 2 2

2 ..... 2 ....

2 2 3' 2
4 .... 5

3....... 3

6

3...... 3..

121 21 31 6
........ 2

164 100 16 172
7 . 1 3

142 7 4 1240
4

1.....

1
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

I
0
8
.-W

la

States and cities or towns.

Ohio-onti,nued.

Columbus..............1,372
Conneaut............... 66

Coshocton.............. 50

Cuyahoga Falls.........I 41

Dayton............... 1,026

De Graff.......... 23

Delphos.......... 47

Doylestown........... 18

East Liverpool.......... 163

East Palestine.......... 19
Findlay...............259
Fostoria...............I 60

Franklin............... 42

Galion................. 83

Geneva................ 41

Glendale............... 22

Hamilton............... 297

Hartwell............... 151
Holgate................ 25

Ironton................ 227

~~........54

Leetonia.............. 40

Lima..................264
Lockland............... 37

Logan .............. 36

Lorain.................125
Loudonville............ 25

McConnellsville......... 8!
Mansfield............... 173
Marietta...............116

Marion............ ....148

Mary-sville.............. 48

Massillon...............109
Mianmisburg........... 39

Middletown.............120
Millersburg............. 25

Mingo Junction......... 18

Montpelier............ 10

Mount Vernon.......... 85

New London........... 15

New Straiteville......311.S
Oak Harbor........... 12

Oberlin ................ 52

Ottawa................ 16

Painesville............. 77

Piketon .............. I
Piqua ................137

Pleasant Ridge......... 10

Pomeroy............... 21

Sabina................. 19

Salem ......... ..... 87

Salineville.............. 64

Springfield.............424
Steubenville............ 45,

Tiffin .................146

Toledo............... 1,4731I
Toronto....... 28

Uhricsville ........... 60

Upper Sandusky...........
Urbana .............. 90
Versailles..............20
Wapakoneta............73
Warren................62
Waverly.............. 27

Wellington............. 28

2),.1 15.-64

-1 22 C1.7
1o7 13
4,t61041.

88,131 15.51

3,2416 10.36
38,672 136.972

2,6149 15.64

1,076 21.371
4,51 64 1

1 ,1314 15 .913
10,9565 14.87

7,5070 8.48

1,134 22.04

10,939 20.75

3,501 I15.42

2,826 14.15

15,981 '16.51

2,474 15.02

3,119 11.22

25.90

1444 17.38

1,771 4.51

13,473 12.84

8,273 114. 02

8,327 17.77

2:810 I14.23'

10,092w 8.38

2:952 I13.21

7,681 15 62

19313:00
186 9.69

1,9 3w 7.13

6,027 14.10

1,096 13.63'

2,782 11.14

1,681 7.13

4,376 11.88

1, 717 9.31

4,755 16.19

1,022 6.84

9,090 15.07

1,0(27 9.73

4,726 4.44

1,080 17.59

5,780 15.05

2,369 27.01

31,895 13.29

13,394 3.36

10,801 13.51

81,434 18.081

2,536 I11.04
3,842 15.51

3,572 '13.99.)
6,510 13.67

1,385 114.44

3,616 120.18
5,973 10.38

1,567 17.22

2,069 13.53

I Deaths from-

:'-

io o 1'.7 253 ..g1 5 1

13 2 .0......

100,000 12.072 19253 ... 1 75
5,000 13.20 .... 2 I...... ....

3,500 11.71 3....

85,000 1 1297 ...1 756
2,400 17.91 1....... 4
50,000 129.40 534 .....6 .v 4
10,100 16.36 3 ...3 ....

15,000 1 ..... ..... 16

2, 400 914 ..4 ..

20, 152 095 34 .1.14.

10,000 62. 39 4..6 .......
2,500 :600 2 ... 2... .. 1.... ..

12,500 16.40 32

24,000 1 2.370 26' I
2,500 61. 2.... ........

15,200 210.83 42 ...1 31
12,000 118.91 ... ....8 ... 4

40,000 11350 12 2... 11 1

3,500 1 3.... 1 .... ... .. ... ..

3,00 4 4 ....... 4... I ... 1..

34,00 10 9.58 .... ...... 1 ..... 1 3

1 0,000 12....... 1
12,500 16.66 2..... 1 .2... 3

12,000 112.33 .2. 2 6

13,000f 8.38 12'. 6 10'.....4l
4,000~ 9.75 6 22

10,000 12.00 2. .....2
2,000 112.50 3 I1.... ...... ..

2,200 8.18 4

2,200 '4.54 3.....2.... ...... ..

7,000 12iO14 9 I 1 2 ......

2,S 11.07 ..... .. 2....1
1,800 6.66...... 1.... ...... ..

4,600 11.30 3 1.......1

2,50016.40 1....1.............I
6,000 12.43 9....... .....

1.000 7.00 2.....

12,000 '11.41 .10....

1,250 8.00 1.... ...... ..

5,000 4.20 4 ..... 6 ........ 3

1,500 12.66 4,.... ..............

8,000 10.87 1....4.......~4.
2,400 26.66 1.......... 81!i ..

38,000 11.15 562..
13,000 3.46 6 4 3..~ 2

14,000 10.43 19....9

137,780 10.69 126 ... 40 3 456 15

4,000 7.00 6..'.6.......8.
5,100 11.76 6.1.. 1...1.
3,500 14.28 5.. .3 ...'..........

1,500 13.33
...

2 2

4 500 16.22 8.... 4 .......'4.

10,000 6.20

00.

2,500 11.20 ...... .............

July 16, 18V7



733 July 16, 1897

MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, BETC-Continued.

Statesand cities or towns.

Ohio-Continued.
Wellsville.
Willoughby.
Woofield...
Wyomingo.
Youngstown.

Oregon .

Oregon City.
Pendleton.
Portland.

Pennsylvania ......................IC

Allegheny ......................
Altoona.
Ambler.
Avenue.
Bedford.
Bethlehem.
Birdsboro.
Bristol.
Brookville.
Carbondale.
Carlisle.
Catasauqua.
Catawissa.
Clarendon.
Clarion.
Connellsville.
Conshohocken.
Cresona.
Curwensville.
Downingtown.
Dunmore.
EastBrady.
East Stroudsburg.
Ebensburg.
Elizabethtown.
Emlenton.
Emporium.
Erie .
Fairchance.
Frackville.
Gordon.................... .

Hanover........................|
Jenkintown ..................
Jermyn....................I
Johnsonberg ...................
Johnstown ......................
Kennett Square..............
Kingston..........................
Lancaster ............Ill,...
Latrobe ...........................
Lebanon ..........................
Lehighto<n .......................
Marysville.......................
Meadville ........................
McKeesport....................
McChanicsburg .......
Millersburg .................
Mount Carmel .................
Mount Holly....................
Morrellville.
Morrisville.
Nazareth.
New Brighton.
NewCastle.

.1

a0
0

a

0

as

'0PC

3
0

E-

104
21
14
14
452

0

0

0

94

5,247
1 219
1,031
1,454

33,220

0

o o

3
.4l

19.82
17.22
13.57
9.62

13.60

.b QI
I~-=Ia

ZX.
= - .15-
%..;o31.

¢

6,000 17.33
2,500 8.40
1,500 9.33
2,000 7.00
40,000 111.30

Deaths from-

r.,

0

-S

.81

2
5
27

.i
(..5i 93i W

a 60
I"

0I '

4..
.....

......
22.

5
*......

......

......

....
......
.....

......

936 51,953 18.01 89,500 10.46 119 .30. 3 41 3

25 3,062 8.15 3,000 8.33 5. 4 .. 1 5.
27 2,506 10.77 3,500 7.71 2. 1........ 1

884 46,385 19.05 83,000 10.65 112 25 2 35 3

18,337 1,836,090 20.87 2,209,281 17.32 3,360 .......823 327 157 1857 242

1,859
544
31
15
35
96
39
121
34

224
166
59
28
4
23
116
58
36
20
45

162
10
16
12
32
10
24
609
21
24
18
69
27
65
22
413
23
72

633
66
279
41
25
122
506
69
19

344
8
40
21
20
118
202

105,287 17.65
30,337 17.93
1,073 28.88
1,453 10.32
1,043 33.55
6,792 14.13
2,261 17.24
6,553 18.46
2,478 13.71
10,833 20. 67
7.620 21.77
3,704 15.90
1,809 15.47
1,297 3.08
2,164 10.62
5,629 20.60
5,470 10.60
1, 481 24.31
1,664 12.01
1,920 23.43
8,315 19.48
1,228 8.14
1,819 8.79
1,202 9.98
1,218 26.27
1,126 8.88
2,147 11.18
40,634 14.74
1,092 19.28
2,520 9.52
1,194 15.06
3,746 18.44
1,609 1 6.77
2,650 24.34
1,280 17.19

21,805 15.88
1,326 17.34
2,381 30.23

32,011 19.77
3,589 18.39
14,664 19.02
2,959 13.85
1,115 22.42
9,520 12 81

20,741 24.39
3,691 18.69
1 527 12.44
8,254 41.66
1,190 6.71
2 827 14.14
1 203 I 17.45
1 318 15.17
5 616 21 01
11,600 117.41

125,000
41,700
1,600
1,500
2,500
8,000
3,000
7,000
2,600
18,000
9,781
3,700
2,500
1,500
2,500
7,000
6,500
1,600
1,800
2,000
10,000
1,300
2,200
1,500
2,000
1,200
2,500

56,000
1,100
3,000
1,200
5, 000
2000
3,000
1,280

26,000
1,500
2'60040,000
4,000
15 000
5,000
1,300

11,000
30),000
5,000
1,60)

15,000
1,462
4,000
1,800
2,000
7,000

21,000

14.87
13.04
19.37
10.00
14.40
12.00
13.00
17.28
13.66
12.41
16.97
15.94
11.20
2.66
9.20
16.57
8.92

22.50
11.11
22.50
16.20
7.69
7.27
8.00
16.00
8.33
9.60
10.87
19.09
8.00
15.00
13.80
13.50
21.66
15.00
15.88
15.33
27.68
l15.82l
|16.50
18.60
8.20
19.23
11.09
16.86
13.80
11.87
22.93
5.47
10.00
11.66
10.00
16.88
9.61

36
2

Xe
4

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....

.....
1

.*...
***.
.....
.....
.....
.....

--.
....
.....
.....
.....
**

.....
1-----
1----
1-@@@
1-----
1-@---
1-@*-
1-**-
1**-*-

1
3

1---
1----
|.....
|.....
1----
1--@@*
1-----
1.....
l 9
1**
1e-**-
1*----
1...-.
I 1
1@- -
.....

.....

2

145 ...... 59 30 6 48
47 13 3 7 23
13 .... .... ...... .... ......

1...... 3.........
4 ..... .... ...... ......

94..... 4...... 1 7
4 ... ...... .... 5
10 . 2 .. 9
1 i2 1.--l-i1 ...... 2 .... , .....

2 ...... 12 1 ...... 15
23 1..5..... 5
4 ...4
4 . 11
3 1
2 1 . 4
..... 3........9
1..-. .....2.1.1 ......1

7 . 1.... . .... 13
1-@--*-*11........... .. 2 ... 111 2 111ll

. ... ---- ...... 1 2
3 . ..........1 63

1 ....

64..19. 4 .2.
2 ....8.... ......

I
1- --1I.....2.1.1.

12 ...... ... 15
l 2.5 ... 45... ......

25 1; 5 4
3 '.. 3 .. I

... . 2.2 ...... 3 1
46 ....61.... 558

.......... 6 ... 210
21..:::: 1'... .... 1
2, ... 4
10 ....2 3 ....
10 ... 13 4 2 8

616l...275 17 25

l16 11 l @@.5151
3'.. 31 . 61

g .i. 5 16 2.......
........... . 13 .!.. 1 33

65

-
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

States and cities or towns.

Pennsylvania-Comiinued.
New Haven.
Newport .........................
Newtown.........................
Norristown.
Northumberland .............
North Wales....................
Oil City............................
Orwigsburg .....................
Osceola Mills...................
Parkersbur ....................
Philadel hia...................
Plymout.........................
Pottstown........................
Quakertown ....................
Reading...........................
Reynoldtown ..................
Ridgway .........................
Scottdale .........................
Scranton ..........................
Sharpsville.......................
Shenandoah ....................
Slatington ......................
South Bethlehem............
South Fork.....................
Tamaqua ........................
Taventum .......................
Tidioute ..........................
Tremont .........................
Upland...........................
Washington.....................
Welsboro........................
West Bethlehem.............
West Chester..................
West Newton..................
West Pittston..................
Willkesbarre .................
Williamsport ..................
York ..............................

Rhode Island *....................

Barrington......................
Bristol..............................
Burrillville.............l
Central Falls.................
Coventry.....................
Cranston..........................
Cumberland.............I
EastGreenwich ..............
East Providence ..............
Foster..............................
Glocester............. .

Hopkinton............. .

Johnston..........................
Lincoln............................
Little Compton................
Middletown..............
Newport............
Newr Shoreham .............'
North Kingston..............
North Providence............
North Smithfield.............
Pawtucket.......................
Portsmouth.....................
Providence......................2
Richmond....................
Scituate .......................
Smithfield........................

E I

24 1,221 19.49
13 1, 417 9. 17
211 1,213 17.31

295 19,791 14.90
44 2,744 16.03
20 1'060 18.87
156 10,932 14.27
32 1 1'290 24. 80
20 1'730 11.56
21 1,514 13. 87

23,982 1,046,964 22.90
'263 9 34 18.29
271 13,285 13.02
37 2,169 17.30

1,062 58,661 18.17
35 19379 25.38
18 1' 903 9. 45
35 2,693 12.99

12600 75,215 21.25
19 21330 8.15

367 151944 23.01
37 2,n6 20.90
295 10,302 28.63
25 1'295 19.30

126 6,054 20. 81
37 4,627 17.26
18 1,328 9.78
29 2'064 14.04
25 2,275 10.98
77 7,063 10.90
29 2,961 9.78
49 2,759 17.76
155 8,028 19. 30
34 2,285 14.88
75 3,906 19.19

686 372718 18.18
288 27,132 10.61
364 20,793 17.50

7,424 345,945 21.46

19 1,461 13.00
141 5,478 25. 73
99 5 4A9 18f'

329
116
338
168
60
156
17
36
47.

222
123
22
20

380
23
51
31
54
617
29

1957
20
69
45

15,828 20.77
5,068 22.8
8 099 40.49
8 090 20.76
3,127 19.18
8,422 18.52
1 252 14.29
2,095 17.18
2,864 16.41
9,778 22.71
8,35 14.73
1,128 19.50
1,154 17.33

19,457 19.53
1,320 17.42
4,193 12.16
2,084 14.82
3,173 17.01

27,633 22.32
1,949 14.36

132,146 22.37
1,669 11.97
3,174 21.73
2,500 18.00

a

'0

0

2,000
1,500
1,500

22,000
2,700
1,200

15,000
1,400
2,500
1 800

L, 188, 793
15,000
16,000
3,000

72,000
2,000
4,000
3.600

103,000
3,000

18,400
4,000

14,000
2, 0()0
7,000
5,000
1,500
2,300
2,200
8,500
2,800
4,000
10,000
3,000
6,365
55,000
35,000
28,000

389,192

1,696
6,831
h 729

16,354
5,080

11, 177
8,644
3,137
10,572
1,169
1,636
2,703

11,683
8,626
1,116
1,439

21,734
1,302
4,469
2,561
2,800
33,704
1,815

148,334
1,645:
3,519
2,337

12.00
8.66
14.00
13.41
16.29
16.66
10.40
22.85
8.00
11.66
20.17
17.53
10.68
12.33
14.75
17.50
4.50
10.00
15.53
6.33

19.94
14.25
21.07
12.50
18.00
16.00
8.66
12.60
11.36
9.05
10.35
12.25
15.50
11.33
11.78
12.47
8.22
13:00
19.31

I11.20
20.34
17.27
20.11
22.83
30.24
19.43
19.12
14.75
14.54
22.00
17.38
19.11
14.25
19.71
13.89
17.48
17.66
11.41
12.10
19.28
18.30
19.57
19.93
12.15
19.68
19.25

* Population State census 1895.

1
1..........

28
2
2
15

1.........

2,514
14

,.........

4
85

I.........

58
2
8
6

29
9

I.........
*...--T-11

5

12

11
2

25
30

815

DeaLth

& .2
0X S3

.... ......

.. ...... .....

.4

6
.... ......1

.42

. .....

.36

....... ..

.24.1

.4

.4
I

.4

.5

.1

..1-------

.1-.12

s from-

.0

' .......... .. .

.l2 12 1
.4..2.

1i l:::::l3 2

.6i*ii4:u)i*1-.I---
........... .........

3 7.... ....11116 11491158
.1......

1 1.11
1 7 551

I------ ...... 3 2

1... .. 1 1 2
....7. 90 1

1. . .... 1 1
......- .... 1.. ...----- .143......
...*. . 15. 1

.1 3.--

17.
...... 5.1---1 41

1 791 2152

3 ......1 I ........... .... ....

19 4.4 ......... 4 2
6 ...... 1 3 1 1 6
24 ...... 1 2 1 21.
10 ... 4 1 3i.
41 ... 6 3 1 81
15. 1 .. I 1...11: 1
ii111..... lI....... . 61

4 1.2 ... 2 ...

16 .. . 7 ...7.
16. ...2 11

54 7 3 1 6 6
6 ..... ......

537 ..... I7 ..... 1 23 353..... 7 1 28, 1

367 . 43 6 331l40i24
8.............7...............
6...1.....................

13 4-8126-7 5-71-

= -
... 1100_I_... 4

= :



735 July 16, 189

MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-C4ontinued.

States and cities or towns.

Rhode Island-Continued.
South Kingston........
Tiverton..............
Warren...............
Warwick..............
Westerly .............
Woonsocket ...........

South Carolina ..........

Florence..............
Graniteville ...........
Pelzer................
Charleston.{....... W.

South Dakota ...........

Sioux Falls............
Vermilion.............

Tennessee..............
Clinton...............
Knoxville.............
Memphis .............
Murfreesboro..........
Nashville .............

Texas..................

Brackettville..........
Cleburne..............
Georgetown...........
Hempstead............
Houston..............
Nagodoches...........
Orange...............
Terrell................
Weimar ..............

Utah..................

Ogden................
Salt Lake City..........
Spring City............

Vermont ...............

Arlington.............
Barnet................
Barre.................
Bellows Falls..........
Benningon............
Berkshire.............
Bethel................
Bradford..............
Brdport..............
Biho.............

Corinth ..............Danville ..............
Fairfax ...............
Georgia ..............
Hinesburg.............
Jericho ...............
Londonderry..........
Ludlow...............
Lunenberg............

0

la
e
a
.0

84
50
60

397
115
529

0

8

40

P4

6,231
2,837
4,489

17,761
6,813

20,830

§ &5
5,O

~80

8c

13.48
17.62
13.36
22.35
16.87
25.39

0
.a

8

0
8,

.a

5,239
2,990
3,786

22,125
7,774

25,466

8. 0.

16.0
16.72

20.8

Deaths from-

a 4

9 .... I ..

.0....4 5 12 15 3
15, 1 . 2.
53.... 81 5 5

2,0726 -,019 33.41 78,165 126.51 314 ...... 56 35 .... 10133

12 3,3951 32.98 5,500 20.36 22 .... 6 1 .......
42 1,791123.45 2,500 16.80 2 ....4 .....

49 1,878 26.09 5,000 9.80 2 ....2 14 ... ... 3
521 5495 4 f123,870- 18.04 45 ....14 5 ....8 4

1,348 36,2934.13136295243 ..... 3 15 ..... 22

101 11,673; 8.65 13,250' 7.62 17 ....4...I1 2 8

88 10,177 8.64 11,000 8.00 12 4..1.8
13 1,496 8.69 2,250 5.82 5 .........

3,716 168,135 22.10 19,792 19.21 550 ....81 70 12 45 60

18 1,198 15.44 1,200 15.00 4 .... ...... ........

455 22,535 20.66 42,704 10.65 70 ....12 1 ....14 1
1,348 64,495 20.90 56,134 24.01 198 3...2 2 2 4 26

91 3,739 24.33 5,000 18.20 16 ....4 1 ... 6 3
1,804 76,168 23.68 .87,754 20.55 262 .....33 66 10 21 30

841 45,344 18.54 98,000 8.58 106.. l3 1 ....12 5

17 1,649 10.31 1,700 10.00 1..............2.
55 3,2778 16.77 7,000 7.85 10... ... ... ...4.
18 2,447 7.35 3,500 5.11 4 ... . ....... 1
15j 1,671 8.97~ 2,000 7.50 3.... ...4. I.... ....

6651 27,557 24.13 70,000 9.50 85 ....7 ..1...5 5
15 1.138 13.18 3,000 5.00 2 . 1.... ...

26 3,173 8.19 4,000 6.50 1 . 2............
20 2,988 6.19 5,000 4.00..................... I......
10 1,443 6.93 1,800 5.55. .......... ...... ...... ..

918 60,776.15.101 87,128110.53 39 ... 33~ 1 12 11 6

319 14,889 21.42' 15,828 201 7....4 ...7 ...

574 44,843 12.80 70,000 820.1 31 ....2 915
25J 1,044 23.94 1,300 19.23 1 ........'...1......

1,358 74,298 18.27 84,2777 16.10 133 ..... 16 11 14 8

28 1,352 '20.71 1,352
33 1,897 17.39 1,900
103 6,812 15.12 6,500

52 1,700 30.58 3,5C0

119 6,391 18.60 9,000
24 1,421 16.88 1,400
18 1,448 11.73 1,800
36 1,429 25.19 1,429

18 1,018 17 68 1000

23 2,020 11-.38 2000

374 14,590 24.94 I18'500

9 1,240 7.25 1,1300
23 1,0297 22.39 1,027
26 1,784 14.57 1,800
12 1,523 7.87 1,800
18 1,282 14.04 1,200
16 1,205 13.27 1,205
33 1,461 22.58 1,700

29 1,010 18.81 1,213
33 1,7i68 18.66 2,000
11 1,019 10.79 1,020

20.71
17.42
15.84
14.85
13.22
17.14
10.00
25.19
18.00
11.50

14.44
6 66

15.00
13.27
19.41
16.48
16.50
10.78

3

3

9

11

3

38

1

4

4

6

1

.... ... 1.... ..

.........

..... ....

..... .....

- -I .-
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MORTALITY IN CERTAIN CITIES AND TOWNS, ETC.-Continued.

States and cities or towns.

Vermont-Continued.
Manchester............
Middlebury ...........

New Haven...........
Norwich..............
Orwell...............
Pawlet ...............
Sheldon ..............
Swanton..............
Topsham ..............

tLTnderhill .............

Wallingford...........
Windsor .............

a~~~~~~~~~~~~~~I D

,~~~~,.4)~~~~~~~4

26 1,4 148 0180 141 ...15 ,36 1098 ,36 10a9 1 ...

27 1,87227 1,20 22.0 3 ...

319 1,907 146.7 12,000 15.57 .... .......

1 ,304 1 1 ,4003 17.85 3... ...

1,2465 15.016 1,2900 112.83

eaths from-

4)

4)

P)

14

.2

Virginia ................ 2,489 117,110 21.25 148,000 16.75 258 ....36

Abington.............. 26 I 1,674 15.53 2,500 10.401 17 ....5
Alexandria ............ 385 14,3&39 26.85 15,500 24.83 21 ....7
Lynchburg.............420 19,709 21.31 30,000 14.00 55 ....12
Richmond.............1,658 81,388 20.37 100,000 16.58! 165 ....12

Washington . ~~~~~~~89275,734 11.77 103,700 8.60 107 ....24

Colfax................ 19 I 1,649 11.52 1,700 11.17 1 ....
Dayton................ 24 1 1,880 12.76 2,000 12.00 2 .......
Fairhaven............. 8 I 4,076 1.96 2,000 4 00 2 ....1
Hoquaim............... 1 1,302 8.44 1,800 6:11 1 .......
Monitesano ............ 8 1,632 4.96 1,200 6.66 2 .......
PortTownsend......... 15 4,558 3.29 2,000 7.50 2 .......
Spokane............... 336 19,922 16.81 35,000 9.60 43 ....7
Tacoma...............351 36,006 9.74 50,000 7.02 41 ....14
WallaWalla ...........120 4,709 25.48 8,000 15.00 13 j.......

West Virginia ...........

Benwood .............
Mason ...............
Wheeling.............

514 38,485135 43.000 11.94 67

45
12

457

Wisconsin...............4,894

2,934
1,029

34,522
287,834

Ahnapee.............. s 1,
Ashland...............143 9,
Berlin ................ 49 4,
Centralia.............. 25' 1,
Cuimberland............ 15 1,Depere................ 75 3,
Evansville ............. 19 1,
Green Bay .............240 9,
Hayward.............. 25 1,1Kaukauna............ 2 4,
Lacrosse...............147 25,
Lake Geneva........... 25 2,
Manitowoc.............1021 7,
Medford............... 10 ' 1,
Milwaukee.............3,904 204,
Mineral Point .......... 20 2,
Platteville ............. 24 2,'
Richland Center........ l101 1
Tomahawk............ 28

015

956

149

435

219

625

069

349

667

090

297

710

193

468

694

740

819

816

15.33
11.66
13.23

16.00

4.92

14.36

11.81

17.41

12.30

20.68

12.47

26-57
18.51

5.85

10.88

13 23

8.38

19.09

7.49

8.75

5:49

15.41

...23

4,000 11.25 4 ... 1...
1,000 12.00 2....

38,000 12.02 61 22..1i
372,334 13.14 410 ....64 41

1,700 2.94 1 .....
12,500 11.44 12 .91.. 1
4,275 i11.40 31........ 2
2,000 12 50 1 ..........

5,000 15.00 6 ....I 2
1,900 10.00 3 .............

19,500 12.30 7 ....3
2,000 12.50 4 ..::......2
6,000I 4.66 3 ..... 1I
28,769 5.1 8 ....
3,000 8.33 5 ..1... ...

11,000 9.27 11 ..1..
2,000 5.00 .............

260,000 15.00 335 ....46 29
3,300 6.06 ....
3,300 7.27' .9..........
2 0 43 ... 2.........

.... ......

... .... .....

.. .. .. .....

17 9 25 27

11 16 24

2 3 49 2

1....45.
3.

1 226~_

.i..I i-'
.3.I..I222

4 '254 15

.1.

1-


